
 

10/11/23 7:38 AM Page 1 of 3

2022 2023 2023 2023 2024 2024 2024

Actual
Approved 

Budget
YTD 

09/30/2023 Account
Ammended 

Budget
Tentative 

Budget
Board 

Recommended
Council 

Approved
2,400            4,800               -              1004 · Ambulance Rent -                   -                  
1,884            -                  351              1005 · Community Room Rent 351                  -                  

3,000               1006 · Wildland Fire Sup -                   -                  
52,083          7,000               21,683         1007 · Cost Recovery 22,000             -                   

2,000               11,041         1009 · Grants 11,100             -                  
36,800          -                  39,350         1010 · Equipment Sales 40,500             -                  

-                -                  -              1011 · Donations -                   -                  

259               -                  408              1013 · Visa Card Cash Back 410                  200                  
537,621        2,000,000        70,428         1016 · Property Taxes 2,005,000        2,005,000        

-                -                  -              1022 · County EMS ILA -                   1,000,000        
5,273            4,700               7,493           1019 · Inspection Fee 7,493               7,000               

16,380          50,000             31,861         1020 · Interest 40,000             30,000             
-                -                  125,000       1021 · Summit County/PCFD ILA 125,000           -                  
-                -                  1023 · Ambulance Transport Revenue -                   227,000           
-                -                  1,321           1025 · Impact Fees 1,500               2,000                

145,595        -                  -              Carried over form Year Pryor -                   -                  

798,296        2,071,500        308,936       2,253,354        3,271,200        -                   -                    

North Summit Fire District
2024 Budget 

Revenue

OPERATIONS BUDGET
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2022 2023 2023 2023 2024 2024 2024

Actual
Approved 

Budget
YTD 

09/30/2023 Account
Ammended 

Budget
Tentative 

Budget
Board 

Recommended
Council 

Approved
           18,618                      -                    -   6500 · Operatons - Other                       -                        -   
           37,220              40,000          44,767 6501 · Insurance               65,000              60,000 
           18,045              20,000               550 6502 · Accounting                 3,100              25,000 
         210,617                      -            35,589 6505 · Contract Services               40,000              60,000 
                505                4,500            1,772 6506 · Background Checks                 2,500                4,000 
           33,799              45,000          26,244 6509 · Utilities               35,000              35,000 
           45,301              50,000          27,662 6510 · Building and Grounds               50,000              70,000 
           14,132              20,000          16,944 6511 · Fuel               25,000              35,000 
           15,216              32,500          22,713 6512 · Fleet Maintenance               95,000              70,000 
             6,525              42,000          16,769 6513 · PPE / Equipment               80,000              67,900 
             6,303              12,000          13,091 6515 · Minor Equipment               35,000              20,000 
                823              25,000            1,533 6516 · Training Expenses                 4,000              25,000 
             1,865                2,500            1,099 6517 · Employee Food               15,000              15,000 
                   -                10,000            2,238 6518 · Office Supplies               15,000              10,000 

             8,589              46,000          35,518 
6519 · Subscriptions/Memberships,Public 
Notice, Postage, Fees               40,000              40,000 

                   -                        -                 629 6522 · Community Relations/Outreach                 6,500                6,500 
                   -                        -                    -   6523 · Fleet Purchas (F-150)             112,000 
                   -              105,000                  -   66002 · Admin. Salaries                       -   

             80,000                  -   66002.1 · Admin. Asst Salary                       -   
             7,120                9,000                  -   66003 · Board Member Salaries                       -      
         240,280         1,005,335                  -   66005 · Firefighter on Duty                       -      

                   -                20,000                  -   
66005.1 · Firefighter on Duty - OT/Major 
Incident                       -   

           76,162                      -                    -   6601 · Admin. Salaries
                   -                        -          636,480 6601 · Salaries          1,000,000         1,904,000 
           21,548            296,323                  -   66010 · Payroll Taxes                       -      
                   -              107,030                  -   6602 · Admin. Benefits                       -      
           33,314                      -                    -   6620 · Employee Benefits                       -   
             2,314                4,000            3,196 6613 · Payroll Processing Fees                 4,300              10,200 
                   -          211,310 6621 · Fringe Benifits             300,000            677,000 
                   -                80,000               732 7610 · Debt Service Interest               20,000 

Transfer to Impact Fees                 1,500                2,000 
                   -                        -                    -   Transfer to Capital               39,350              85,000    
         798,296         2,056,188     1,098,837          1,988,250         3,221,600                       -                          -   

-                         15,312                    (789,901)         265,104                  49,600                    -                              -                                

Expenses
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2022 2023 2023 2023 2024 2024 2024

Actual Approved Budget
YTD 

09/30/2023
Account Ammended BudgetTentative Budget Final Budget Council Approved

345,286             200,000                 242,750           Transfer from Capial Account 132,091                  200,000                 
Transfer from General Fund 39,350                     
Transfer to General Fund

300,000                 Impact Fees 1,500                        2,000                       
345,286             500,000                 242,750           172,941                  202,000                 -                              -                                

2022 2023 2023 2023 2024 2024 2024
Actual Approved BudgetYTD Account Ammended BudgetTentative Budget Final Budget Council Approved

500,000                 Equipment Purchase/Major Repairs/Building Upgrades 
28,471                -                             -                       22.01 Access Control System -                              -                             -                              -                                

9,373                   -                             -                       22.02 Windows -                              -                             -                              -                                
2,366                   -                             -                       22.03 Station 24 Design Work -                              -                             -                              -                                
6,960                   -                             -                       22.04 Emergency Plumbing Repair -                              -                             -                              -                                

78,595                -                             25,527              22.05 Turnouts 25,527                     -                             -                              -                                
54,020                -                             -                       22.06 Command Vehicle -                              -                             -                              -                                

4,967                   -                             -                       22.07 Blinds -                              -                             -                              -                                
12,737                -                             -                       22.08 E23 Repair -                              -                             -                              -                                

4,027                   -                             -                       22.09 Internal Door Locks -                              -                             -                              -                                
118,976             -                             -                       22.10 SCBAs -                              -                             -                              -                                

5,563                   -                             -                       22.11 - Turnout Extractor -                              -                             -                              -                                
19,229                -                             -                       22.12 P25 Radio Upgrade 28,241                    

10,493              23.01 HVAC Upgrade Sta 23 10,493                     
38,554              23.02 Chevy Colorado 1 42,500                     
38,554              23.03 Chevy Colorado 2 42,500                     
11,071              23.04 Sta. 21 kitchen Plumbing 11,071                     

345,286             500,000                 124,199           132,091                  28,241                    -                              -                                

Expenses

CAPITAL BUDGET

Revenue
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Type Date Num Memo Account Amount

ACE Hardware
Credit Card Charge 09/13/2023 2ND CHAIN SAW REPAIR 6515 · Minor Equipment 37.50
Credit Card Charge 09/29/2023 REPAIR CHAIN SAW 6515 · Minor Equipment 64.29

Total ACE Hardware 101.79

All West Communications
Bill 09/01/2023 182.79 INTERNET SREVICE 6509.2 · Internet 392.55

Total All West Communications 392.55

Amazon Business
Bill 09/22/2023 1J7RW... SANITATION SUPPLIES 6510.3 · Sanitation Su... 107.94
Bill 09/28/2023 13WV... BLANK GREETING CARDS AND E... 6518 · Office Supplies 29.49

Total Amazon Business 137.43

Archies Car Wash
Credit Card Charge 09/14/2023 CAR WASH 6512 · Fleet Maintenan... 6.00

Total Archies Car Wash 6.00

Beehive Plumbing
Bill 09/11/2023 Est 39... Estimate 39111156 Sewer line colla... 22.04 · Plumbing 0.00
Bill 09/11/2023 Est 39... Emergency Purchase Sewer line co... 23.04 · Sta 21 Kitchen ... 4,776.87
Credit Card Charge 09/22/2023 BALANCE OF PLUMBING REPAIR... 23.04 · Sta 21 Kitchen ... 6,293.84
Credit Card Charge 09/29/2023 JET OUT DRAINS IN BAY AT STA ... 6510 · Building and Gr... 2,497.97

Total Beehive Plumbing 13,568.68

Bound Tree
Bill 09/01/2023 850094... MEDICAL SUPPLIES 6518 · Office Supplies 46.33

Total Bound Tree 46.33

BRD Pest Solutions
Credit Card Charge 09/22/2023 PEST CONTROL STA 21 6510.2 · Pest Control 149.99
Credit Card Charge 09/26/2023 PEST CONTROL STA 23 6510.2 · Pest Control 149.99

Total BRD Pest Solutions 299.98

ChatGPT
Credit Card Charge 09/26/2023 CHAT GPT MEMBERSHIP 6519 · Subscriptions/M... 21.43

Total ChatGPT 21.43

Cliffs Tunner Wash
Credit Card Charge 09/28/2023 CAR WASH 6512 · Fleet Maintenan... 24.99

Total Cliffs Tunner Wash 24.99

3:38 PM North Summit Fire District
10/09/23 Expenses by Vendor Detail
Accrual Basis September 2023
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Type Date Num Memo Account Amount

Curtis
Bill 09/15/2023 INV746... SCBA COMPRESSOR MATIN 6510 · Building and Gr... 135.00

Total Curtis 135.00

Dominion Energy
Bill 09/06/2023 599360... GAS SERVICE STA 22 6509.4 · Gas 21.28
Bill 09/06/2023 723483... GAS SERVICE STA 23 6509.4 · Gas 21.17
Bill 09/06/2023 741602... GAS SERVICE STA 21 6509.4 · Gas 49.68

Total Dominion Energy 92.13

FIVE GUYS
Credit Card Charge 09/11/2023 LUNCH FOR CREWS 6517 · Employee Food... 196.49

Total FIVE GUYS 196.49

Fuel Network
Bill 09/01/2023 F2402... FUEL 6511 · Fuel 2,445.93

Total Fuel Network 2,445.93

Google
Credit Card Charge 09/01/2023 EMAILS 6509.3 · Email 25.71

Total Google 25.71

Health Equity
Check 09/04/2023 ACH HSA PAYROLL ENDING 08.18.23 2400.9 · Benifits Accrual 886.17
Check 09/11/2023 ACH ADMIN FEE 6620.5 · ER Health Sa... 10.00
Check 09/18/2023 ACH PAYROLL ENDING 09.01.23 2400.9 · Benifits Accrual 886.17

Total Health Equity 1,782.34

Home Depot
Credit Card Charge 09/22/2023 DRYWALL, CREWS AND COVER ... 6510 · Building and Gr... 136.54
Credit Card Charge 09/23/2023 SUPPLIES TO FIX BATHROOM A... 6510 · Building and Gr... 115.31
Credit Card Charge 09/24/2023 PAINT FOR TYLER'S OFFICE 6510 · Building and Gr... 45.12
Credit Card Charge 09/25/2023 SUPPLES TO WIRE NEW LIGHT ... 6510 · Building and Gr... 99.39
Credit Card Charge 09/25/2023 PAINT FOR TYLER'S OFFICE 6510 · Building and Gr... 30.42
Credit Card Charge 09/29/2023 SUPPLIES FOR BATHROOM AND... 6510 · Building and Gr... 110.11

Total Home Depot 536.89

Moore's Tire & Service Express
Bill 09/06/2023 DR109... TIRES AND OIL CHANGE F150 6512 · Fleet Maintenan... 1,037.26

Total Moore's Tire & Service Express 1,037.26

3:38 PM North Summit Fire District
10/09/23 Expenses by Vendor Detail
Accrual Basis September 2023
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Type Date Num Memo Account Amount

Paylogics
Check 09/14/2023 ACH PAYROLLL ENDING 09.01.23 2500 · Accrued salaries 42,679.57
Check 09/28/2023 ACH PAYROLL ENDING 09.15.13 2500 · Accrued salaries 43,943.60

Total Paylogics 86,623.17

Peopletrial
Bill 09/01/2023 60877 BACKGROUND CHECKS 6506 · Background Ch... 163.48

Total Peopletrial 163.48

Republic Service
Bill 09/26/2023 086400... TRASH SERVICE STA 23 6510.1 · Trash 108.79
Bill 09/26/2023 086400... TRASH SERVICE STA 21 6510.1 · Trash 181.11

Total Republic Service 289.90

Rocky Mountain Power
Bill 09/01/2023 352472... POWER SERVICE STA 22 6509.5 · Power 73.27
Bill 09/29/2023 356437... POWER SERVICE STA 23 6509.5 · Power 230.81

Total Rocky Mountain Power 304.08

Siddons-Martin Emergnecy Group
Bill 09/26/2023 321000... WT221 REPAIRS 6512 · Fleet Maintenan... 8,617.64

Total Siddons-Martin Emergnecy Group 8,617.64

Skaggs Public Safety Uniforms
Credit 09/05/2023 450_A... OVERPAYMENT 6513 · PPE / Equipme... -76.00
Bill 09/13/2023 173761 UNIFORM PANTS FOR T. BARBER 6513 · PPE / Equipme... 37.80
Bill 09/18/2023 193844 UNIFORM R. SMITH 6513 · PPE / Equipme... 67.99

Total Skaggs Public Safety Uniforms 29.79

Streamline
Bill 09/01/2023 30A37... WEBSITE HOSTING 6505.3 · Web Site Hos... 249.00

Total Streamline 249.00

STRIPE
Check 09/27/2023 ACH REFUND OF OVER CHARGED PE... 1019 · Inspection Fee 50.00

Total STRIPE 50.00

Summit County Health Insurance
Bill 09/12/2023 SEPT. ... HEALTH INSURANCE 2400.9 · Benifits Accrual 9,770.00
Bill 09/12/2023 SEPT ... DENTAL INSURANCE 2400.9 · Benifits Accrual 620.00

Total Summit County Health Insurance 10,390.00

3:38 PM North Summit Fire District
10/09/23 Expenses by Vendor Detail
Accrual Basis September 2023
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Type Date Num Memo Account Amount

Summit Merc.
Bill 09/06/2023 021626... LIQUID PLUMBER 6510 · Building and Gr... 14.18
Bill 09/06/2023 011427... LIQUID PLUMBER 6512 · Fleet Maintenan... 11.49
Credit 09/06/2023 STATM... STATMENT CREDIT 6510 · Building and Gr... -24.04
Bill 09/07/2023 021626... DRAIN UNCLOG 6510 · Building and Gr... 14.99
Bill 09/13/2023 021630... 6510 · Building and Gr... 52.24
Bill 09/16/2023 021632... SPRAY NOZZLE 6510 · Building and Gr... 9.59
Credit Card Charge 09/20/2023 6510 · Building and Gr... 17.21
Bill 09/21/2023 021635... BOTTLED WATER 6517 · Employee Food... 6.49
Credit Card Charge 09/22/2023 BLADES TO CUT DRYWALL 6510 · Building and Gr... 10.70

Total Summit Merc. 112.85

Sun Life
Bill 09/14/2023 246849... LIFE INSURANCE 2400.9 · Benifits Accrual 400.02

Total Sun Life 400.02

URS
Check 09/04/2023 ACH RETIRMENT PAYROLL ENDING 0... 2400.9 · Benifits Accrual 5,480.27
Check 09/18/2023 ACH PAYROLL ENDING 09.01.23 2400.9 · Benifits Accrual 5,442.67
Check 09/29/2023 ACH PAYROLL ENDING 09.15.13 2400.9 · Benifits Accrual 5,198.20

Total URS 16,121.14

Utah Association of Special Districts
Bill 09/01/2023 ANNU... ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 6519 · Subscriptions/M... 2,905.00
Bill 09/01/2023 LOUIS... LOUISE CONVENTION REGISTR... 6519 · Subscriptions/M... 115.00
Bill 09/01/2023 BEN R... BEN CONVENTION REGISTRATION 6519 · Subscriptions/M... 275.00
Bill 09/01/2023 TYLER... TYLER CONVENTION REGISTRA... 6519 · Subscriptions/M... 275.00
Bill 09/01/2023 JOHN ... JOHN CONVENTION REGISTRATI... 6519 · Subscriptions/M... 275.00
Bill 09/01/2023 ARI RE... ARI CONVENTION REGISTRATION 6519 · Subscriptions/M... 275.00

Total Utah Association of Special Districts 4,120.00

Utah Department of Health (DHHS)
Bill 09/25/2023 24EM0... VEHICEL INSPECTION 6512 · Fleet Maintenan... 210.00

Total Utah Department of Health (DHHS) 210.00

Verizon Wireless
Bill 09/01/2023 994338... CELL AND OFFICE PHONES 6509.1 · Telephone 251.46

Total Verizon Wireless 251.46

W O FB LLC
Credit Card Charge 09/20/2023 6517 · Employee Food... 32.22

Total W O FB LLC 32.22

3:38 PM North Summit Fire District
10/09/23 Expenses by Vendor Detail
Accrual Basis September 2023
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Type Date Num Memo Account Amount

Waxie Sanitary Supply
Bill 09/05/2023 819493... CLEANING SUPPLIES 6510.3 · Sanitation Su... 247.01

Total Waxie Sanitary Supply 247.01

Whites Auto Parts
Bill 09/01/2023 365191 OIL FILER AND OIL 6512 · Fleet Maintenan... 16.68
Bill 09/01/2023 365194 SPARK PLUGS 6512 · Fleet Maintenan... 11.84
Bill 09/06/2023 365370 FLOOR DRY 6512 · Fleet Maintenan... 136.20
Bill 09/07/2023 365401 BATTERIES 6512 · Fleet Maintenan... 250.24
Bill 09/13/2023 365702 WINDSHIELD WASHER FLUID 6512 · Fleet Maintenan... 7.32
Bill 09/21/2023 366076 LIGHT FOR E23 6512 · Fleet Maintenan... 15.48

Total Whites Auto Parts 437.76

Zions Bank Bankcard Center
Deposit 09/05/2023 ACH VISA CASH BACK 1013 · Visa Card Cash... -242.00

Total Zions Bank Bankcard Center -242.00

TOTAL 149,258.45

3:38 PM North Summit Fire District
10/09/23 Expenses by Vendor Detail
Accrual Basis September 2023
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Minutes 
North Summit Fire Service District 

Administrative Control Board 
Regular Meeting  

Executive Conference Room 
60 N Main St 

Coalville, UT 84017 
September 14, 2023 

 
Vice Chair Rees called the meeting to order at 6:02PM 1 

Board Members Present   Staff Present 2 
Chair Roger Armstrong - Remote  Ben Nielson, Fire Chief 3 
Vice Chair Jim Rees    Tyler Rowser, District Clerk 4 
Treasurer Ari Ioannides - Excused  Ryan Stack, Deputy County Attorney   5 
Louise Willoughby - Arrived at 6:15PM Nice Jarvis – Electronic  6 
Chris Robinson - Remote      7 
Don Donaldson       8 
John Adams      Public Present – Electronic 9 
       Michelle 10 
       Toria Barnhart – The Park Record 11 
Item 2 Roll Call       12 
A quorum was present. 13 
